including capital fund raising having taken into account of the Group’s financial position,

capital structure and funding cost as well as the market condition. In such regard, the Directors

consider that the New General Mandate provides an alternative way of financing to the Group

without incurring any additional debt for the Group and in turn allows the Directors higher

flexibility to choose the financing method which serves the best interest of the Group. We are

of the view that it is a sensible consideration to make reference to the then financial position of

the Company and the prevailing market condition in order to decide on the source of financing

for the Group’s future development.

- 17 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

(e) Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below a table showing the potential dilution effect on the shareholding structure

of the Company in the event that the New General Mandate is fully utilised:

 No. of issued Shares No. of issued Shares upon
 as at the Latest full utilization of the
Name of Shareholders Practicable Date New General Mandate
   No. of

 No. of   No. of  Subdivided

 Shares  %  Shares  Shares  %

True Allied Assets

 Limited (Note) 25,784,500  25.71  25,784,500  128,922,500  21.43

Sino Hope Investments

 Limited 6,243,333  6.23  6,243,333  31,216,665  5.19

Integrated Asset

 Management (Asia)

 Limited 5,670,666  5.65  5,670,666  28,353,330  4.71

Other existing public

 Shareholders 62,581,498  62.41  62,581,498  312,907,490  52.00

Shares to be issued

 under the New

 General Mandate 0  0  20,055,999  100,279,995  16.67

Total 100,279,997  100.00  120,335,996  601,679,980  100.00

Notes:

1. True Allied Assets Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Huang Ye Hua. Ms. Huang is also the sole director

of True Allied Assets Limited.

Upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, 20,055,999 new Shares will be issued,

representing 20% of the existing share capital and approximately 16.67% of the enlarged share

capital (as increased by the New General Mandate) of the Company respectively. The aggregate

shareholding of the other existing public Shareholders will be reduced from approximately

62.41% to approximately 52.00%, resulting in a potential maximum dilution of approximately